

Nos. 15-961, 15-962

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ANTITRUST LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID Z. GRINGER
JOHN B. SPRANGERS*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS YIELD IMPORTANT CONSUMER BENEFITS, AND HENCE ANTITRUST LAW SHOULD DISTINGUISH BETWEEN CONCERTED CONDUCT AND MERE PARTICIPATION IN BUSINESS-ASSOCIATION ACTIVITIES	2
II. THE COMPLAINT HERE DOES NOT ALLEGE FACTS PLAUSIBLY SUGGESTING COLLUSION AMONG THE DEFENDANT BANKS	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AD/SAT, Division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	7
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	6, 8
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	6, 9
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	9
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hassan v. Spicer</i> , 2006 WL 228958 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	4
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Maple Flooring Manufacturers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	7, 8, 14
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	14
<i>Princo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	2
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Viazis v. American Ass’n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2012)	2
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Spotlight on Trade Associations</i> , available at https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/competition-guidance/guide-antitrust-laws/dealings-competitors/spotlight-trade (last visited Sept. 8, 2016).....	2
Hayashi, Fumiko, et al., <i>A Guide to the ATM and Debit Card Industry</i> (2003), available at https://www.kansascityfed.org/Publicat/PSR/BksJournArticles/ATMpaper.pdf (last visited Sept. 8, 2016)	3, 4
